



Town of Fort Myers Beach

CODE COMPLIANCE

2731 Oak Street Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
Phone: (239) 765-0202 Fax: (239) 765-0909

05/13/2025

Case Number:	20250262
Certified Mail:	
Regular Mail	

FORT MYERS BEACH FIRE CONTROL
PO BOX 2880
FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33932

SITE ADDRESS: 2545 ESTERO BLVD
PARCEL STRAP NO: 194624W3004580000

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that an inspection of the above-referenced property on by Town of Fort Myers Beach Code Enforcement Officer **Thomas Yozzo** indicates that the following items are in violation:

For the keeping and/or maintaining of non-compliant structure(s) and/or shipping containers on property, which are not built to current flood design codes in the Special Hazard Areas as defined in Section 6-494 of the FMB Code of Ordinances.

These items are a violation of the following Town Codes:

ASCE 24-14 A copy is available at https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/asce24-14_highlights_jan2015.pdf

Sec. 6-501. - Design and construction of buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building Code. Pursuant to section 6-443, buildings, structures and facilities that are exempt from the Florida Building Code, including substantial improvement or repair of substantial damage of such buildings, structures and facilities, must be designed and constructed in accordance with the flood load and flood-resistant construction requirements of ASCE 24. Structures exempt from the Florida Building Code that are not walled and roofed buildings must comply with the requirements of division 10, subdivision VII.

Sec. 6-525. - General requirements for other development. All development, including man-made changes to improved or unimproved real estate for which specific provisions are not specified in this article or the Florida Building Code, must:

(1)Be located and constructed to minimize flood damage;(2)Be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement resulting from hydrostatic loads, including the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of the design flood;(3)Be constructed of flood damage-resistant materials; and(4)Have mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems above the design flood elevation or meet the requirements of ASCE 24, except that minimum electric service required to address life safety and electric code requirements is permitted below the design flood elevation provided it conforms to the provisions of the electrical part of building code for wet locations.

COMPLIANCE:

The following action is needed to bring the violation(s) into compliance. 1) Remove Structure(s) and/or Shipping Containers from property. 2) Provide proof of compliance with the requirements of Chapter 6, Article IV Division Section 6-501 and 5-525 of the Land Development Code.

You are hereby directed to bring these violations into compliance within 30-days.

ONCE THIS VIOLATION(S) IS (ARE) IN COMPLIANCE, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO NOTIFY CODE ENFORCEMENT SO THAT THE PROPERTY CAN BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) HAS (HAVE) BEEN CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE ABOVE-SPECIFIED COMPLIANCE DATE.

If you fail to correct the violation(s) by the date specified above, or if the violation(s) is (are) brought into compliance and reoccur(s), the case may be scheduled for hearing before the Town of Fort Myers Beach Special Magistrate. The Code Enforcement Division may, in their discretion, schedule the case for a hearing and seek a finding of a violation by the Special Magistrate even if you have corrected the violation prior to the time set for the hearing.

You will be provided with a Notice of Hearing specifying the date, time and location of the hearing if, one is scheduled. Please be aware that under Florida Statutes, Chapter 162 and Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code, Section 2-427(b), a fine of up to \$250.00 per day for the first violation or \$500.00 per day for a repeat violation may be imposed for each day the violation continues to exist past the date set for compliance by the Special Magistrate. If the Special Magistrate finds that a violation is irreparable or irreversible in nature, a fine of up to \$5,000.00 per violation may be imposed. The Special Magistrate may also assess the costs of prosecution of the case against you and you may be required to pay those fees, even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing.

Please contact the Town of Fort Myers Beach Code Enforcement Division at 239-292-3568 or code@fmbgov.com if you have any questions concerning this Notice of Violation.

Respectfully,

Thomas Yozzo
Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Fort Myers Beach